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Gray has developed a complete Program Evaluation System (PES).

We assemble the data in easy-to-use software.

3

PROPRIETARY



4

PROPRIETARY

Gray has developed a complete Program Evaluation System.

We facilitate an inclusive, data-informed evaluation process.



Agenda

Student Demand

▪ Current Demand:  Enrollment

▪ Leading Indicators:  Google Searches

▪ Non-Degree Courses

Employment:  Current Indicators

Program of the Month

Case Study:  Mercer University

Summary
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IPEDS, Enrollment, and Google Search:  Past, Present, and Future

IPEDS Enrollment Google

Past Student Demand
Insights on Student Demand
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Fall new master’s enrollment decreased 1% annually over the last four years.

▪ It fell 8% year-over-year.

Source:  Gray Analysis of National Student Clearinghouse

572,217 573,328
624,703 603,155

557,381

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

US Master’s Programs New Enrollment
Fall 2018 - 2022
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In Fall 2022, Master’s in Business programs enrolled 45,235 new students.

7,309

7,332

7,544

7,838

8,281

13,336

18,968

19,835

20,505

45,235

Education, General

School Counseling/ Guidance Svcs

Audiology & Speech-Lang. Pathology

Public Health, General

Accounting

Registered Nursing

Business Analytics

Computer Science

Social Work

Business Admin. and Mgmt, General

Top 10 Programs: New Student Enrollment
Master’s Programs

Fall  2022

Helping 

Professions

Source:  Gray Analysis of National Student Clearinghouse

Six of the top 10 were in helping professions.
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New master’s enrollment in Data Analytics/Science grew 41% year-over-year.

3%

3%

3%

5%

7%

10%

13%

25%

34%

41%

Educational/ Instructional Technology

Engineering/ Industrial Mgmt

Applied Behavior Analysis

Reading Teacher Education

Physician Assistant

Medical Informatics

Clinical Psychology

Information Technology

Psychiatric/Mental Health Nurse/Nursing

Data Analytics and/or Data Science

Fastest-Growing New Student Enrollment*
Master’s Programs

Fall 2022 YoY

*Minimum 1,000 enrollees in Fall 2021

Excludes CIP codes ending in 99

Source:  Gray Analysis of National Student Clearinghouse
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Fall new bachelor’s enrollment decreased 1% annually over the last four years.

▪ However, it grew 1% year-over-year. 

Source:  Gray Analysis of National Student Clearinghouse

1,541,660 1,509,622
1,437,921 1,451,247 1,463,331

2018 2019 2020 2021 2022

US Bachelor’s Programs New Enrollment
Fall 2018 - 2022
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In Fall 2022, 1,463,331 new bachelor’s students enrolled in General Studies. 

Half of the top highest program enrollment was in STEM programs.

22,544

25,345

42,757

46,991

49,727

51,640

58,580

100,871

153,117

1,463,331

Mechanical Engineering

Engineering, General

Crim. Justice & Corrections, Gen'l

Liberal Arts/Sciences/ Studies

Computer Science

Registered Nursing

Psychology, General

Biology/ Biological Sciences, Gen'l

Business Admin. and Mgmt, General

General Studies

Top 10 Programs: New Student Enrollment*
Bachelor’s Programs

Fall 2022 

STEM

Source:  Gray Analysis of National Student Clearinghouse

*Excludes CIP codes ending in 99
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New bachelor’s enrollment in Cybersecurity grew 32% year-over-year.

7%

8%

8%

8%

9%

9%

10%

13%

14%

32%

Marketing/ Marketing Mgmt, General

Information Technology

Fine/Studio Arts, General

Animal Sciences, General

Cinematography and Film/Video Prod

Environmental Science

Finance, General

Computer Science

Health/Phys. Ed./ Fitness, Gen'l

Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance

Fastest-Growing New Student Enrollment*
Bachelor’s Programs

Fall 2022 YoY

*Minimum 5,000 enrollees in Fall 2021

Source:  Gray Analysis of National Student Clearinghouse
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Google Search Trends:  Programs

In February, Google searches for academic programs rose 3% year-over-year.*

0

5,000,000

10,000,000

15,000,000

20,000,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

US Google Search Volume 

2021 2022 2023

+3% 

YoY

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

*Excludes associate and certificate non-transfer programs.
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Google:  US Highest Search Volume, Bachelor’s and Above

In February, Business had the highest search volume.

*Excludes associate and certificate non-transfer programs.

148,100

151,105

158,838

177,934

179,134

183,700

243,270

269,720

515,134

525,816

Music, General

Psychology, General

Marketing/ Marketing Mgmt, General

Data Analytics and/or Data Science

Social Work

Law

Computer Science

Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance

Registered Nursing

Business Admin. and Mgmt, General

Programs with the Highest Volume of Keyword Searches
February 2023

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard
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Google:  US Fastest-Growing Programs

In February, searches for Cyber Security programs rose 116%.

▪ Google searches for arts programs have been in the top 10 fastest-growing for over six months.

*Minimum 10,000 searches February 2022
37%

38%

39%

40%

43%

45%

52%

54%

87%

116%

Cinematography and Film/Video Prod

Fine/Studio Arts, General

Organizational Leadership

Phys. Ed. Teaching and Coaching

Artificial Intelligence

Music, General

Digital Marketing

Business Analytics

Marketing/ Marketing Mgmt, General

Cyber Security/ Info. Assurance

Fastest-Growing Programs 
YoY Growth* 
February 2023

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

Arts

*Excludes associate and certificate non-transfer programs.
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Coursera:  Highest Cumulative Course Enrollment

In February, The Science of Well-Being had the highest cumulative course enrollment.

1,584,525

1,676,258

1,696,748

1,707,634

2,318,352

2,371,755

2,792,381

3,439,809

4,028,280

4,366,587

Foundations: Data, Data, Everywhere

Foundations of User Experience (UX) Design

Write Professional Emails in English

Speak English Professionally

Neural Networks and Deep Learning

Stanford Introduction to Food and Health

Programming for Everybody (Python)

Learning How to Learn: Powerful mental tools

English for Career Development

The Science of Well-Being

Highest Cumulative Course Enrollment Volume
February 2023

Source:  PES Non-Degree Demand:  Coursera
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Coursera:  Largest-Growing Courses

In February, Foundations: Data, Data, Everywhere added the most students year-over-year.   

359,928

369,314

377,088

381,091

388,560

536,508

622,322

763,294

877,738

884,187

What is Data Science?

Start the UX Design Process: Empathize, Define, Ideate

Stanford Introduction to Food and Health

Ask Questions to Make Data-Driven Decisions

Technical Support Fundamentals

The Science of Well-Being

Foundations of Project Management

English for Career Development

Foundations of User Experience (UX) Design

Foundations: Data, Data, Everywhere

Highest Year-Over-Year Unit Change in Cumulative Enrollment
February 2023

Source:  PES Non-Degree Demand:  Coursera
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Udemy:  Parent Categories Ranking

In February, Software Development had the highest one-year unit growth in parent category 
enrollment. 

478,567

661,353

685,349

811,732

1,941,315

2,384,801

2,778,766

2,872,676

2,963,453

3,173,424

7,815,351

9,351,874

16,895,423

Music

Lifestyle

Health & Fitness

Photography & Video

Finance & Accounting

Office Productivity

Design

Personal Development

Teaching & Academics

Marketing

Business

IT & Software

Development

Parent Categories Ranked by 1-year Unit Growth
February 2023

Source:  PES Non-Degree Demand:  Udemy



Agenda

Student Demand

▪ Current Demand:  Enrollment

▪ Leading Indicators:  Google Searches

▪ Non-Degree Courses

Employment:  Current Indicators

Program of the Month

Case Study:  Mercer University

Summary



22

PROPRIETARY

In February, total job postings volume for bachelor and above degree-holders 
fell 19% year-over-year.

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

US Job Postings by Month
Bachelor and Graduate Degrees

2022 2023

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

-19%
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In February,  General and Operations Managers had the highest number of 
job postings. 

9,906

9,976

9,979

10,683

10,809

11,897

12,965

18,675

46,555

59,216

Construction Managers

Social and Human Service Assistants

Sales Representatives, Wholesale and Manufacturing

Elementary School Teachers, Except Special Education

Management Analysts

Marketing Managers

Human Resources Specialists

Computer User Support Specialists

Registered Nurses

General and Operations Managers

Highest Number of Job Postings by Occupation
February 2023

By Standard Occupational Code (SOC Code)

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

Others

Management
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In February, job postings for Secondary School Teachers grew 11% year-
over-year.*

-15%

-10%

-3%

-2%

-1%

0%

2%

7%

10%

11%

Speech-Language Pathologists

First-Line Supervisors: Production/Operation

Educational, Guidance, Career Counselors

Social and Human Service Assistants

Healthcare Social Workers

Preschool Teachers, Except Special Education

Registered Nurses

Recreation Workers

Elementary School Teachers, Except Special Ed

Secondary School Teachers, Except Special and CTE

10 Fastest-Growing Occupations
By Job Postings

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

*Minimum 2,000 postings February 2023

Education

Health-Related

Others
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EmploymentStudent 

Demand

What is a Program Evaluation System?

Employment

Competitive 

Intensity
Degree Fit

Competition

Employment

Student 

Demand
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Program Markets:  Program Rank

We score on Student Demand, Employment, Competitive Intensity, and Degree Fit.

▪ Let’s focus on the national market for a Bachelor’s in Economics.

US Program Ranking
Bachelor’s Programs

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets
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Completions in Economics programs are a little misleading.

Econometrics and Quantitative Economics is a similar program – but STEM-qualified.

Source:  Gray’s Analysis of IPEDS Completions

0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2016 – 2021 Completions
Economics vs. Econometrics and Quantitative Economics

Economics Econometrics

Economics 5-year Unit Growth:

-11,893 

Econometrics 5-year Unit 

Growth:

+13,153 
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At the University of California, students shifted between economics programs.

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021

2016 – 2021 Completions, One Institution
Economics vs Econometrics and Quantitative Economics

Economics Econometrics

Completions

Source:  Gray’s analysis of IPEDS data
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Program Scorecard:  Student Demand

▪ New student enrollment is strong and grew 4% 
year-over-year.

▪ There is very high international interest in this 
program.

▪ Completions volume is at the 98th percentile but 
fell 9% year-over-year.

▪ Google searches were healthy but flat year-
over-year.

A Bachelor’s in Economics scores in the 
98th percentile for Student Demand.

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets
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Google searches:  In February 2023, searches for Economics programs grew 
3% year-over-year for all award levels.  

0

2000000

4000000

6000000

8000000

10000000

12000000

14000000

16000000

18000000

20000000

 Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr  May  Jun  Jul  Aug  Sep  Oct  Nov  Dec

Economics Google Search Volume (all award levels)

2021 2022  2023

Source:  PES Keyword Search Dashboard

3%

YoY
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Program Scorecard:  Employment

▪ Direct prep job volume is healthy for this program.

– It rose 3.5% over the last three years.

▪ BLS current employment is strong.

▪ Direct prep job postings per graduate are low.

▪ American Community Survey outcomes are strong.

– Wages are high.

A Bachelor’s in Economics ranks in the 
98th percentile for Employment.

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets



33

PROPRIETARY

Economics:  In February, Business Analysts were in high demand.

The most frequent skill listed in job postings was Analytics.

Source:  PES Job Postings Dashboard

131

135

157

170

187

203

221

293

414

1,273

Analyst

Compliance Analyst

Management Analyst

Pricing Analyst

Consultant

Business Intelligence Analyst

IT Business Analyst

Vacation Consultant

Business Systems Analyst

Business Analyst

Highest Job Postings Volume
Economics, February 2023

1,437

1,921

1,927

2,067

2,227

2,756

3,080

3,305

3,386

3,438

Business Analysis

Business Requirements

Tableau

Data Analysis

Accounting

Marketing

Microsoft Office

Project Management

Finance

Analytics

Top Skills
Economics, February 2023
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1 6

485

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

CIPS (Programs) NCES Matched SOCs Actual Employment:
SOCs

Count of Programs and Occupations
CIP 45.0601, Economics

ACS Outcomes:  Economics majors go into 485 SOCS and earn $152,279 mid-career.

0 20,000 40,000 60,000

Securities, commodities, and financial
services sales agents

Postsecondary teachers

Financial specialists, Other

Personal financial advisors

Management analysts

Accountants and auditors

Chief executives and legislators

Financial managers

Managers, All Other

Lawyers, and judges, magistrates, and
other judicial workers

Top Occupations, Economics Majors, Ages 30-60 

+479

Source:  Gray’s analysis of the US Census, American Community Survey, 2015 - 2020
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Program Scorecard:  Competitive Intensity

▪ 613 institutions have Economics graduates.

– 25 programs are offered online. 

▪ Median program size is fair.

– It fell 8% year-over-year.

▪ Marketing costs are moderate for this program

– 70th percentile for a Google click

– 39th percentile competition index

Economics is in the 20th percentile for competitive intensity.

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets
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Program Scorecard:  Degree Fit

▪ 84% of completions are at the bachelor’s level.

▪ 44% of the workforce hold a bachelor’s degree.

▪ Master’s degrees are also common in the workforce.

A bachelor’s degree is an appropriate award level for Economics.

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets
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Demographics:  Economics

In 2021, 64% of completions were by men.

▪ 28% of 2021 completions were by white men.

▪ International men, white women, and Asian men made up 30% of completions.

1%2%3%
5%

6%
7%8%

9%10%10%10%

28%

2+ races
women

2+races
men

Black
women

Black menHisp/Latino
women

Int'l womenAsian
women

Hisp/Latino
men

Asian menWhite
women

Int'l menWhite Men

2021 Completions by Demographic Group

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets
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Program Scorecard:  A Bachelor’s in Economics ranks in the 99th percentile. 

Source:  Gray’s PES Markets
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To teach, to learn, to create, to discover, to inspire, to 
empower and to serve.
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Stand-Alone Certificate for Federal Aid Eligibility

Federal Student Aid funds for stand-alone certificate programs requires that the program 
meet certain employment and wage expectations.

▪ Policy

– The Federal repayment rate is at least 45%, or

– Students who completed the program have a debt-to-earnings ratio of less than 20% of discretionary income or less 
than 8% of total income.

▪ Required Metrics

1. Repayment rate
2. Completion rate
3. Debt-to-earnings ratio for completers
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▪ Wage Analysis

– Market Posting Trend for Direct to Employer 
for CIP

– Market Posting Trend for Direct to Employer 
by Degree Level

– Market Posting Trend for Direct to Employer 
by SOC Title

▪ Metrics

▪ Wage Analysis

– Market Posting Trend for Direct to Employer 
for CIP

– Market Posting Trend for Direct to Employer 
by Degree Level

– Market Posting Trend for Direct to Employer 
by SOC Title

Application Report Requirements

▪ Enrollment Market Demand

– Total Enrollment

– New Student Enrollment 

– Completions

▪ Program Cost/Expected Student Dept

▪ Employability Market Demand

– % Jobs by Award Level

– Alignment of CIP with SOC

– BLS % Employment Growth Rate

– Market Jobs by SOC (Postings)

– Market Jobs per Month (Postings)

– Market Jobs by Employer (Postings)
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Demonstrating Gainful Employment requires connecting Academic CIP to 
Employability

CIP Code: 30.7101 
Data Analytics 

and/or Data Science

155

172

182

352

927

Supply Chain Analyst

Business Intelligence Analyst

IT Business Analyst

Business Systems Analyst

Business Analyst

Top Five Job Postings Volume
Data Analytics/Science February 2023

91

96

97

112

132

153

189

231

292

318

Acceptance Testing

Marketing

JIRA

Microsoft Office

Accounting

Information Systems

Business Process

Finance

Project Management

Business Analysis

Top 10 Skills
Business Analyst February 2023
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Summary

▪ Fall 2022 new student enrollment in Data Analytics/Data Science master’s programs grew 41% year-over-year. 

– At the bachelor’s level, Cybersecurity grew the fastest: 32% year-over-year.

▪ In February, US Google searches for academic programs increased 3% year-over-year.

– Cybersecurity was the fastest-growing program for searches.

▪ Job postings volume fell 19% year-over-year.

– Job postings for secondary school teachers increased 11% year-over-year.

▪ Demand for a Bachelor’s in Economics is high.

– New student enrollment is high and grew 4% year-over-year.

– There is high interest from international students.

– Job openings volume and wages are high.

▪ Leveraging micro-credentials with degree programs impacts employability outcomes.
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Upcoming Webinars

Contact:

Robert Atkins

RobertGrayAtkins.com

Topic Date

Demand Trends Webcast: 

Community Colleges

Wednesday

April 26th at 2 PM ET

Demand Trends Webcast: 

Bachelor’s and Above

Thursday

April 27th at 2 PM ET
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